IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-830 L.T. Case No. 5D09-1810

CITY OF PALM BAY,

Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Virginia B. Townes, Esq. Carrie Ann Wozniak, Esq.

AKERMAN SENTERFITT

420 South Orange Avenue Post Office Box 231 Orlando, FL 32802-0231

Tel.: 407-423-4000 Fax: 407-843-6610

E-mail:

virginia.townes@akerman.com carrieann.wozniak@akerman.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, Florida Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | Page |
|-----------|--|------|
| TABLE OF | AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEME | NT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMAR | Y OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STANDAR | D OF REVIEW | 2 |
| ARGUMEN | NT | |
| I. | THE LEGISLATURE, NOT LOCAL GOVERNMENTS DETERMINES THE PRIORITY OF CODE VIOLATION LIENS | 5 |
| | A. The Principle of "First In Time, First in Right" Articulated in Section 695.11, Florida Statutes Preempts Ordinance 97-07 | 5 |
| | B. Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, Preempts Ordinance 97-07 | 7 |
| II. | THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND TO ALLOW LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO GRANT CODE ENFORCEMENT LIENS SUPERPRIORITY | 9 |
| III. | ORDINANCE 97-07 PROVIDES LOW-COST REVENUE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AT THE EXPENSE OF FIRST MORTGAGEES' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND EMBODIES IMPRUDENT PUBLIC POLICY | 11 |
| CONCLUS | ION | 15 |
| CERTIFICA | ATE OF SERVICE | 16 |
| CERTIFIC | ATE OF FONT SIZE | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|------|
| City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 57 So. 3d 226 | |
| (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) | 4 |
| City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 67 So. 3d 271 | |
| (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) | 4 |
| Holly Lake Ass'n v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n, 660 So. 2d 266 | |
| (Fla. 1995) | 5 |
| People's Bank of Jacksonville v. Arbuckle, 90 So. 458 (Fla. 1921) | 5 |
| Lamchick, Glucksman & Johnston, P.A. v. City Nat'l Bank of Fl., | |
| 659 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) | 5 |
| City of Tampa v. Braxton, 616 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) | 7 |
| CTX Mortg. Co., LLC v. Advantage Builders of America, Inc., | |
| 47 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) | .11 |
| Statutes | |
| Fla. Const. Art. I, § 18 | .13 |
| Fla. Const. Art. VIII, § 2(b) | 4, 8 |
| Fla. Const. Art. X, § 4(a) | . 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 28.222 | 6 |
| Fla. Stat. Ch. 162 | 4, 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 162.01-162.13 | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 162.03 | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 162.09 | , 10 |
| Fla. Stat. §166.021 | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 197.122(1) | 7, 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 695.11 | sim |

| Fla. Stat. § 718.116(1)(b) | 9 |
|--|-------|
| Fla. Stat. § 720.3085(2)(c) | 9 |
